
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CIL Spending Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 13th March, 2023 
at 10.30 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
3 March 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
CIL Spending Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday, 13th March, 2023 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 
 

2.   Notes of the previous meeting   
 
 

3.   Matters arising   
 
 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting. 
 



5.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100b(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

6.   Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 
 

7.   Chair's correspondence (if any)   
 
 

8.   FY23_1 Funding applications - Panel Report  (Pages 4 - 79) 
 
 

9.   Date of next meeting   
 
To be arranged. 

 
To: 
 
CIL Spending Panel: R Blunt (Chair), C Bower, M de Whalley, C Hudson, 
E Nockolds and T Parish 
 
  
 
Officers 
 
Hannah Wood-Handy, Planning Control Manager 
Amanda Driver, CIL Monitoring Officer 
Robyn Walkey, CIL Assistant 



BCKLWN  
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Infrastructure Funding 

CIL Funding Applications FY23_1 

1 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
4

Agenda Item 8



Contents 

Bircham ................................................................................................................................................. 4 
Cricket Club - New Nets ...................................................................................................................... 4 

Boughton............................................................................................................................................... 6 
Play Park ............................................................................................................................................. 6 

Brancaster ............................................................................................................................................. 8 
Brancaster Village Hall-CCTV ............................................................................................................. 8 
Brancaster Staithe Harbour Buoys ...................................................................................................... 9 

Dersingham ......................................................................................................................................... 11 
Street Lights - Glebe Road ................................................................................................................ 11 
School New Library ........................................................................................................................... 12 

Docking ................................................................................
[...]
................................. 52 
Village Hall - Replacement Windows ................................................................................................. 53 

2 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
5



Snettisham .......................................................................................................................................... 55 
Snettisham Bowls Club Refurbishment ............................................................................................. 55 
Sailing Club - Installation of Solar Power to clubhouse ...................................................................... 56 

South Wootton .................................................................................................................................... 59 
Parish Archive & Storage Facility ...................................................................................................... 59 

Stoke Ferry .......................................................................................................................................... 61 
Blue Bell Hub - Access 2 ................................................................................................................... 61 

Stow Bardolph .................................................................................................................................... 63 
Barroway Drove Village Hall Improvements ...................................................................................... 63 

Terrington St John .............................................................................................................................. 65 
Terrington St John Police Station- Replacement Heating .................................................................. 65 

Thornham ............................................................................................................................................ 66 
Memorial G
[...]
ouncillor) has submitted a Letter of 
Support which clearly states that the new surface will allow for 
both organised and casual community use and widen the range 
of activities including football, tennis and group fitness activities. 
Docking Rangers FC say it provide a valuable local training facility 
rather than having to travel and hire other facilities. It will also 
significantly increase the sustainability of the club by increasing 
their membership across all ages. 

Project timescale - Project Timescale - 
Please state when the project is likely to 
start and how long will it take to be 
completed: 

We anticipate the funding being in place by the end of April 2023 
and the works commencing June 2023 and being completed by 
the end of July 2023 which will allow some Summer use and the 
facility being ready for the Autumn and winter when the grass 
pitches will be wet and not floodlit. 

16 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
19



Downham Market 
• Local Plan - Downham Market is a Main Town:

• Allocation F1.1 - Downham Market Town Centre Area and Retailing - development of retail, offices
serving visiting members of the public, hotels, assembly and leisure uses, and community and
cultural facilities

• Allocation 1.2 - Land off St. John’s Way, Downham Market - provision will be made at least 15ha
in existing employment areas 

• F1.3 - Downham Market North-East: Land east of Lynn Road in vicinity of Bridle Lane - 250+
dwellings (£0 CIL Rated Site) 

• F1.4 - Downham Market South-East: Land north of southern bypass in vicinity of Nightingale Lane -
140+ dwellings 

• 43 CIL Planning Applications with 9 Exemptions
• CIL Parish payments made £29,361.21:

• No Spend
• Previous CIL Funding allocated to Downham Market

£135,532.35:
• FY21_1/26 Market Starter Kits £4,764.86 - Completed and paid (Paid excl VAT)
• 21_1/58 High Street Lighting £4,890.10 _ Expected Completion March 2023.
• 21_1/59 Information Signs £6,500
•
[...]
f Local Support: We have the support of Heacham Parish Council who have got 
behind the project unanimously. We have minutes from full council 
showing that Cllr Stuart Dark is in support of the application as it 
is providing improvements to green space within the village. Our 
ward Cllr Terry Parish is in full support of the project. County Cllr 
Chenery has shown his support when he has attended council 
meetings. When we have had discussions with the public about 
the project they have shown us resounding support. 

Project timescale - Project Timescale - 
Please state when the project is likely to 
start and how long will it take to be 
completed: 

We would be looking to start the project before the end of February 
2023 and would expect works to be completed by July 2023 with 
the only exception to this being the new equipment as there has 
been delays between order and delivery of equipment. At the latest 
we would expect the project to be completed by the end of 
December 2023 

34 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
37



Hilgay 
• Local Plan - Hilgay is a Rural Village

• Allocation G48.1 Hilgay - Land south of Foresters Avenue 12+ dwellings
• 12 CIL Planning Applications with 6 Exemption
• CIL Parish Payments made £4,849.06

• Spent £0
• No Previous CIL Funding Applications

Application Ref No: CIL FY23_1/49 
Amount Requested 27,325 
Scoring Details - • Match Funding 18% = 2

• Local Support - Parish Council, Ward Cllr Holmes, BC Cllr
Storey, Riverside Academy, FEOFEE United Charity = 5

• Timescale 0 - 6 Mnths = 5

Total Score - Max 15 Points - 12 

BC Officer Recommendation Recommend Approval/CIL Allocation 

Reason for Recommendation • No match Funding
• Quote demonstrating research and expenditure
• Open Space & Leisure

Name of Organisation submitting this 
request 

Hilgay Parish Council 

Project Details - Project Name/Title 
Hilgay Play Area Project 

Project description - Brief description of 
the projec
[...]
Funding - Details of Match Funding HTC to match fund £7,000 

Summary of Expenditure To purchase outdoor digital screen £10,000 
To remove old board, cement hard standing, install electricity to 
site £2,100 
To install equipment in office to send information to screen £1,800 

Community Benefit A means of communicating with residents, businesses and visitors 
to the Town. 
Enabling local groups, charities, business to advertise and promote 
themselves. 
Can be programmed from HTC office as and when promotional 
material comes through allowing the community to be kept up to 
date with local events etc. 
Promote tourism in the local area. 

38 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
41



Local Support - Details of Local Support: Cllr Carol Bower 

Project timescale - Project Timescale - 
Please state when the project is likely to 
start and how long will it take to be 
completed: 

As soon as funding becomes available 

Parish Hunstanton 

Application Ref No: CIL FY23_1/44 
Amount Requested 30,000 
Scoring Details - • Match Funding 100% = 5

• Local Support - Hunstanton Town Council = 1
• Timescale 6 - 9 Mnths = 4

Total Score - Max 15 Points - 10 

BC Officer Recommendation Recommend Approval/CIL Allocation 
Reason for Recommendation • Increase station internal capacity - to support Local

Community
• Green Infrastructure - To reduce Carbon Footprint

Name of Organisation submitting this 
request 

Norfolk Constabulary 

Project Details - Project Name/Title Hunstanton Ambulance & Police Station 

Project description - Brief description of 
the project: Ambulance & Police Station  - Replacement Heating 
Match Funding - Details of Match Funding Norfolk Constabulary to provide minimum match works & carbon 

reduction funding of £30,000. 

Summary of Expenditure Quote from AMR Ltd of King's Lynn for replacement of heating 
services for £58,562.89. Details can be provided. 

Community Benefit Increase station internal capacity and s
[...]
bus shelter at this location would provide protection 
from the weather / elements. 

Local Support - Details of Local Support: The project is supported by our County Councillor (Chris Dawson) 
AND both of our Ward Councillors (Vivienne Spikings and Colin 
Rose). We have also applied for 50% funding from the Parish 
Partnership Scheme / NCC and £500.00 could be allocated from 
the Parish Precept if necessary. Our local Highways Engineer 
Andy Wallace from NCC also supports the need for a bus shelter 
at this location. 

Project timescale - Project Timescale - 
Please state when the project is likely to 
start and how long will it take to be 
completed: 

The project can start immediately / as soon as funds are available 
and will take up to 3 days to complete once works have 
commenced. 

46 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
49



North Wootton 
 

• Local Plan - North Wootton is a settlement adjacent to King's Lynn - there are no Allocated sites 
• 2 CIL Planning Applications with 2 Exemptions 
• No CIL Parish Payments made 
• Previous CIL Funding Allocated £30,000 

• FY21_1/42 Wootton Park - Carpark & LED Street Lighting £10,000 - Completed 
• FY22_2/07 New Front Porch - Village Hall £20,000 - Completed 

Application Ref No: CIL FY23_1/53 
Amount Requested 5,000 
Scoring Details -  • Match Funding 24% = 3 

• Local Support - Village Hall Cttee, Parish Council, 
Community Survey, Resident Feedback, Ward 
Cllr Nockolds = 5 

• Timescale 0 - 6 Mnths = 5 
Total Score - Max 15 Points -  13 

BC Officer Recommendation Recommend Refusal/Not CIL Allocation 

Reason for Recommendation • Report with quotes, demonstrating research and expenditure 
• Officer recommends refusal - does not fall within the 

criteria and is not infrastructure to support new development. 

Name of Organisation submitting this 
request 

North Wootton Parish Council 

Project Details - Project Name/Title 
Village Sign Refurbishment 

Project description
[...]
rts opportunities for both 
beginners and experienced participants of all ages. 
We aim to encourage and develop participation in on-water 
activities for all ages and abilities. 
We support disabled access and are used by 300+ members of 
local schools, youth and community groups. The project will 
enhance accessibility for all club users. 
This will reduce our carbon footprint, noise pollution and fuel 
leakage risks in this environmentally sensitive area. 

Local Support - Details of Local Support: Letters/emails of support from: 
Local resident - Mr Mark Charnley 
Councillor Carol Bower - Borough Council of King's Lynn and West 
Norfolk 
Councillor Ian Devereaux - Borough Council of King's Lynn and 
West Norfolk 
RYA Training Centre Principal - Mr Peter Hutchinson 

Project timescale - Project Timescale - 
Please state when the project is likely to 
start and how long will it take to be 
completed: 

The project is scheduled for immediate start once grant funding 
is secured. Estimate for completion time is 2 months. 

58 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
61



South Wootton 
 

• Local Plan - South Wootton is an area of Urban Expansion & significant growth: 
• Allocation Policy E3.1 - Hall Lane, South Wootton - 300+ Dwellings 
• Policy E4.1 Knights Hill (some dwellings in South Wootton) - 600+ dwellings 
• South Wootton has a Neighbourhood Plan. 

• 32 CIL Planning Applications with 18 Exemptions - (25% Paid, with Neighbourhood Plan). 
• CIL Parish Payments made £98,076.01: 

• Spent £42451.63 - 100% allocated to refurb project 
• Received Oct 2022 (FY22/23) - £53K with £23,193.88 allocated to this application 

• Previous CIL Funding Allocated £18,934.00: 
• FY21_1/7 £843.00 Nursery Lane Trod - Completed 
• FY22_2/50 £18091.00 Parish Office Expansion - in progress 

Application Ref No: CIL FY23_1/22 
Amount Requested 14,875.00 
Scoring Details -  • Match Funding 156% CIL Parish Matchfunding = 5 

• Local Support - Cl
[...]
n for Recommendation • No Evidence of Local Support 
• Quotes to demonstrate research and expenditure 

Name of Organisation submitting this 
request 

Norfolk Constabulary 

Project Details - Project Name/Title 
Terrington St John Police Station- Replacement 
Heating 

Project description - Brief description of 
the project: 

Replace oil boiler with air source heat pump. 

Match Funding - Details of Match Funding Norfolk Constabulary will 50/50 match fund providing £15,000. 

Summary of Expenditure Costs are: 
AMR Ltd: £23,704.68 
Decommission: £ 2,500.00 
Load Calculations: £1,000.00 
Fees & Contingency: £2,795.33 

Community Benefit Sustain Terrington St John Police Station for future use and reduce 
carbon emissions by removal of oil fired boiler. 

Local Support - Details of Local Support: We have sought support from Terrington St John Parish Council. 
The Clerk undated that the Council will next meet on 1st February 
2023 to consider the matter. 

Project timescale - Project Timescale - 
Please state when the project is likely to 
start and how long will it take to be 
completed: 

We have obtained a formal quote from AMR Group Ltd of King's 
Lynn and we would seek to progress with the works in May 2023 
and the works should take circa 2 to 3 weeks. 

65 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
68



Thornham 
 

• Local Plan - Thornham is a Rural Village: 
• Thornham - preferred method of distributing new development 5 new homes 

• 16 CIL Planning Applications with 5 Self Build Exemption 
• CIL Funding Allocated to date: 

• FY21_1/22 £9,500 Village Hall Gazebo Play Area Completed 15/12/2021 
• CIL Parish Payments made to date £27,137.60 

• Spent £2,235.86 Parish Partnership Gates 
• Remaining unspent £24,901.74 

Application Ref No: CIL FY23_1/8 
Amount Requested 13,901 
Scoring Details -  • Matchfunding 188% = 5 

• Local Support - Community Groups, Ward Cllr, NCC, Parish 
Council, Local Consulations & Questionnaire =
[...]
eposit for the work needed on the 
Pavilion by running a Midsummer Fayre, Carols under the Christmas 
Tree, and an Easter Egg Hunt around the village. We have added to 
this money from previous year's fundraising with a result that £5200 
(>21%) will be available to start the project. 

Summary of Expenditure Total quote for windows, doors kitchenette and toilet facilities, for 
equipment and work is £24337.15 
See attachment for breakdown of costs. 

Community Benefit Wimbotsham Rec Ground is the only recreational green infrastructure 
in the village and is next to the local primary school in the centre of the 
village. The community benefits from these 

 leisure facilities being in use by providing a hub for local youngsters to 
have fun and relax outside of the demands of 21st Century life. It gives 
children and adults an opportunity to socialise in person with others, it 
is important for physical and mental health, and it improves village 
community cohesion. 

75 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
78



Local Support - Details of Local 
Support: 

Local support has come from Borough Councillor Vivienne Spikings, 
Wimbotsham Parish Council, village residents, 'Pavilion' building users 
and the community group 'Friends of Wimbotsham Primary School'. 
See attachment for copies of these letters and emails. 

Project timescale - Project 
Timescale - Please state when the 
project is likely to start and how 
long will it take to be completed: 

The work is planned to start in August 2023 and will take approx 6 
months to complete once started. 

 

76 FY23_1 CIL Funding Application Report Produced by CIL Officer - Amanda Driver
79


	Agenda
	8 FY23_1 Funding applications - Panel Report
	Bircham
	Cricket Club - New Nets
	Boughton
	Play Park
	Brancaster
	Brancaster Village Hall-CCTV
	Brancaster Staithe Harbour Buoys
	Dersingham
	Street Lights - Glebe Road
	School New Library
	Docking
	Docking Pavilion Refurb
	Docking MUGA Redevelopment
	Downham Market
	Town Hall Kitchen
	Emneth
	Goal Posts
	Gayton
	Re-surfacing of Children's Playground Car Park
	Phase II Study of the stormwater &foul drainage
	Great Bircham
	Constructionarium - Site Infrastructure
	Great Massingham
	Play Area
	Grimston
	Cricket Club - Astro Pitch
	Chapel Road Footpath - surface upgrade
	Heacham
	Recreation Ground Renewal and Replacement works
	Hilgay
	Hilgay Play Area Project
	Hunstanton
	Town Hall Lift
	Electronic Visitor Notice Board
	Ambulance & Police Station  - Replacement Heating
	Allotment - Disabled access waterless toilet
	Kings Lynn
	Mr Bee's Family Centre  - Fire Safety Development
	Trues Yard -  New Lift
	Marshland St James
	Community Centre - Tea Room upgrade
	Nordelph
	Silt Road - Bus Shelter
	North Wootton
	Village Sign Refurbishment
	Northwold
	Northwold Community Orchard
	Whittington Playground Project
	Old Hunstanton
	Village Hall - Outdoor Furniture
	Sedgeford
	Village Hall - Car Park Resurfacing
	Village Hall - Replacement Windows
	Snettisham
	Snettisham Bowls Club Refurbishment
	Sailing Club - Installation of Solar Power to clubhouse
	South Wootton
	Parish Archive & Storage Facility
	Stoke Ferry
	Blue Bell Hub - Access 2
	Stow Bardolph
	Barroway Drove Village Hall Improvements
	Terrington St John
	Terrington St John Police Station- Replacement Heating
	Thornham
	Memorial Garden & Wildflower Meadow
	Adult Gym and Monkey Bars
	Tilney St Lawrence
	Refurbishment of outdoor play equipment
	Welney
	2 Community Defibulators 
	Wereham
	Tree Management - open public space
	Wiggenhall St Germans
	Play Park
	Wimbotsham
	Wimbotsham Rec Ground Pavilion refurbishment






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CIL SPENDING PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the CIL Spending Panel held on  
Monday, 13th March, 2023 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillors M de Whalley, C Hudson, E Nockolds and T Parish 

 
OFFICERS: 
 
Hannah Wood-Handy – Planning Control Manager 
Amanda Driver – CIL Governance Officer 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs Bower.  
Councillor Parish also left the meeting at 10.35 am. 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The notes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3   MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds declared that she had submitted a letter in 
support of both the North and South Wootton applications. 
 
Councillor de Whalley declared that he was a member of Grimston 
Parish Council and Grimston Parish Council was making an 
application. 
 

5   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

6   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34. 
 
 



 
2 

 

7   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence to report. 
 

8   FY23_1 FUNDING APPLICATIONS - PANEL REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor de Whalley and Councillor Nockolds thanked officers for the 
quality of the agenda. 
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting in order that the IT issues could 
be resolved. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.37 am. 
 
The CIL Monitoring Officer advised that the Spending Panel, before 
making any decisions, would consider: 
 

 FY23_1 Application stats 

 CIL Funding Statutory Requirements 

 Officer scoring criteria 

 Spending Panel decision making 

 Review CIL Funding 
 

(a) Allocate funding up to £30K 
(b) Make recommendation to Cabinet – funding over £30K 

 
It was drawn to the Spending Panel’s attention that there had been 45 
Infrastructure Project applications received, with one application over 
£30,000 and one application recommended refusal by the CIL Officer.  
The total requested was £718,086.45. 
 
The total proposed matched funding if all applications were allocated 
was £702,751.45.  It was explained that during this round, it was under-
scribed which meant that all projects could be allocated funding with all 
unallocated funding available for the next round of CIL applications in 
July. 
 
The funding to be allocated was £1.6 m. 
 
The CIL Officer reminded the Spending Panel of the Statutory 
Requirements for the Spending of CIL.   
 
It was explained that all funding applications had been scored in 
accordance with the criteria set out in the CIL Governance Document 
2023, Appendix 3.  In the Panel’s report, the CIL Officer had provided a 
summary of the scoring taking into consideration the letters of support 
for each project, research, theLocal Plan allocations and identified 
areas for growth, CIL Panel history from when CIL was adopted in 

https://youtu.be/jnm3rbrzl3s?t=151


 
3 

 

2017 up to 23 December 2022, CIL Parish payments made to date and 
a summary of Parish spending up to 2021/22 which included any sums 
allocated to CIL projects and previous CIL funding allocations.  
 
The Officer recommendation included a summary of evidence 
submitted to support the application, reason for approval or refusal and 
criteria to which the application related. 
 
The Panel would be making their decisions based on the criteria set 
out in the CIL Governance Document 2023 at section 5, taking into 
consideration previous funding history and the amount of new 
development forecast. 
 
All project criteria must meet the current corporate objectives.  It was 
highlighted that within the applications there was one project which was 
over £30,000 which fell within the criteria and would therefore require 
Cabinet approval. 
 
All other projects would be based on the 2023 project criteria for 
funding up to £30,000 and the officer summary stated which category 
each project fell within. 
 
The Spending Panel then considered the applications.  The Spending 
Panel agreed to focus on the applications that they had concerns 
about. 
 
Hunstanton page 42 – Ambulance & Police Station – Replacement 
Heating 
 
The Spending Panel discussed their concerns in relation to the 
application for funding.  It was noted that no additional information had 
been provided with the application, but it would meet the green 
infrastructure criteria. 
 
Councillor de Whalley asked for his vote to be recorded against the 
following resolution. 
 
The Spending Panel agreed that: 
 
The application be refused, due to it having a low score and not 
enough local support.  More information was also required in relation to 
the green specification of the project.  
 
Terrington St John Police Station – Replacement Heating 
 
It was noted that the application had a low score and there was not 
enough local support. 
 
Councillor de Whalley asked for his vote to be recorded against the 
following resolution. 
 



 
4 

 

The Spending Panel agreed that: 
 
The application be refused, due to it having a low score and not 
enough local support.  More information was also required in relation to 
the green specification of the project.  
 
North Wootton – Village Sign Refurbishment  
 
The CIL Monitoring Officer explained that this application had been 
recommended for refusal as the project did not fall within the criteria 
and was not infrastructure to support new development.   
 
Councillor de Whalley spoke in support of the application.  He 
considered that the project would be an improvement of open space 
and would help to create beautiful places and support tourism, place 
and well-being and covered at least two of the criteria.  He also 
considered that village signs should be included within CIL allocation 
going forward. 
 
Councillor Nockolds stated that she had submitted a letter of support 
for this application because this was an area of open space which was 
used by the residents.  It had been used for coffee mornings and an 
exchange library in the telephone box.  Recently residents had held a 
tree planting ceremony and many trees were planted along the village 
green.  It was an open space that the village used. 
 
The Chair added that North Wootton had no allocated sites and no 
other form of funding.   
 
The CIL Officer clarified the legal requirements of CIL.  CIL was for the 
improvement, maintenance to support new development within an 
area.    North Wootton did not have any allocated sites within the Local 
Plan.  North Wootton had already received £30,000 from this Panel of 
CIL funding.  A village sign in an area where there was no development 
was not infrastructure for new developments.   If the Spending Panel 
were minded to approve the application, then it would be against the 
CIL Regulations. 
 
Councillor de Whalley stated that this was a subjective interpretation of 
the Regulations, and a village sign was improving open spaces and it 
did have a function of creating a better place to live and community 
identity was important.   He saw a village sign as being perfectly 
reasonable CIL spend in that it was an improvement of an open space.  
It was providing a sense of place and well-being for residents. 
 
The Planning Control Manager displayed the criteria for projects and 
CIL Statutory Requirements. 
 
Councillor de Whalley proposed approval of the project. 
 



 
5 

 

Councillor Hudson stated that there were other ways for raising money 
for the village sign. 
 
The CIL Officer explained that the issue was that a village sign was not 
infrastructure. She advised that If the Spending Panel were minded to 
approve the project, then the Panel would be making a decision 
against the Statutory Requirements of the CIL Regulations and could 
be called into maladministration of the funds. 
 
The Chair asked whether external clarification could be sought. 
 
Councillor de Whalley amended his proposal to approve the application 
pending external clarification. 
 
The CIL Officer advised that she would obtain legal advice regarding 
the matter. 
 
The Spending Panel agreed that: 
 
The application be approved pending legal advice.  The CIL Officer 
would consult via email with the legal advice. 
 
Docking Pavilion Refurbishment 
 
The CIL Officer explained that as the funding requested was for 
£70,000 and would need to go to Cabinet for a decision. 
 
The Spending Panel agreed that: 
 
The Spending Panel approved the application but as it was for £70,000 
it was required to be approved by Cabinet.  
 
All other applications were approved. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The CIL Officer then outlined the next steps in the process: 
 

 Formal notices would be sent to the successful and unsuccessful 
applications 

 Cabinet report for the project over £30,000 

 The next meeting would be to review funded projects 

 The next round of applications FY23_2 would be in July. 

 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

At the end of April 2023. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am 
 


